Total re-measurement loss of PGK 14.147 million, net of deferred tax impact of K 4.247million, was recognised

in opening reserves at 1 January 2018.

Debt instruments previously classified as ‘held to maturity’ are now classified as ‘measured at amortised cost’ as

the previous category under IAS 39 was ‘retired’. There was no change to the measurement basis.

There were no other changes related to classification of financial assets.

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

   Bank South Pacific   2018 Financial Statements

12

Reconciliation of impairment allowance balance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The following table reconciles the Group’s prior period’s closing impairment allowance measured in accordance

with the IAS 39 incurred loss model to the new impairment allowance measured in accordance with the IFRS 9

expected loss model at 1 January 2018:

Measurement category

Loan loss

allowance

under IAS

39

Reclassification Re-measurement

Loan loss

allowance

under IFRS 9

PGK’000 PGK’000 PGK’000 PGK’000

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/Financial assets at amortised cost (IFRS 9)

Cash and balances with central

banks - - - -

Loans and advances to

Customers 577,186 - (35,114) 542,072

Investment securities - - (15,524) (15,524)

Total loan loss allowance loans

and receivables  577,186 - (50,638) 526,548

Loan commitments and financial guarantee contracts

Provisions (Letters of credit) - - 3,567 3,567

Provisions (Financial

guarantees) - - 3,198 3,198

Undrawn Loans & others - - 29,726 29,726

Total loan loss allowance loan

commitments and financial

guarantee contracts - - 36,491 36,491

Total Loan loss allowance 577,186 - (14,147) 563,039

Notes to the Financial Statements
for the Year Ended 31 December 2018

   Bank South Pacific   2018 Financial Statements

13

B.  Consolidation

The Financial Statements incorporate the assets and liabilities of all controlled entities of the Group as at 31

December 2018, and their results for the year then ended.

Controlled entities are those over which the Group has the power to govern financial and operating policies,

generally accompanied by a shareholding that commands the majority of voting rights, and are commonly